76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY -- 2011 Regular Session

## Enrolled House Bill 3230

Sponsored by Representative HOYLE (at the request of Oregon Dental Association)

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to unlicensed practice of dentistry; amending ORS 679.991.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 679.991 is amended to read:

679.991. (1) Violation of any provision of ORS 679.020 or 679.025 (1)[,] is a Class [A misdemeanor] C felony.

(2) Violation of ORS 679.170 or 679.176 is a Class B misdemeanor.

(3) In the event of a second or subsequent conviction under subsection (1) of this section, it is mandatory upon the part of the court to sentence the convicted person to imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days in addition to the maximum fine or imprisonment permitted.

(4) In any prosecution for violation of subsection (1) or (2) of this section, it [*shall be*] is sufficient to sustain a conviction to show a single act of conduct in violation of any of the provisions of this chapter and it [*shall*] is not be necessary to show a general course of such conduct.

Passed by House April 14, 2011	Received by Governor:
Ramona Kenady Line, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Bruce Hanna, Speaker of House	
	John Kitzhaber, Governor
Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Passed by Senate June 1, 2011	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	Kate Brown, Secretary of State